

TGEGKGF.: 914236"34-55-68."Lqj p"C0Vqo cukpq.'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1446

ANA MARIA CARDONA,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

<p>ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION</p>

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 75

ARGUMENT..... 76

 I. CAUSE CHALLENGES. 76

 II. COMMENTS ON DEFENDANT’S STATEMENTS. 81

 III. ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATION. 83

 IV. COMMENTS IN GUILT PHASE CLOSING. 90

 V. COMMENTS IN PENALTY PHASE CLOSING. 101

 VI. HAC. 108

 VII. SENTENCING ORDER. 110

 VIII. RETARDATION. 116

 IX. *Ring* Claim. 120

 X. CUMULATIVE ERROR. 121

 XI. DR. SUAREZ’S TESTIMONY. 121

 XII. NO SIGNIFICANT CRIMINAL HISTORY. 124

CONCLUSION..... 125

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 126

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bass v. State,
547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 94

Blackwood v. State,
946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006) 120

Blake v. State,
972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007) 111

Braddy v. State,
111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012) 94, 98, 99, 101, 102,
..... 105

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 82

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 91, 93

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 108

Bryant v. State,
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) 78

Bush v. State,
461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2000) 85

Caraballo v. State,
39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010) 102, 122

Cardona v. State,
641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994) 10

Cardona v. State,
826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) 11, 22, 31, 35, 38,
..... 43, 45, 65

Clark v. State,
379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1979) 110

Clewis v. State,
605 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 94

<i>Consalvo v. State,</i> 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	85, 86, 89
<i>Covington v. State,</i> 842 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	94
<i>Cowan v. State,</i> 3 So. 3d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	83
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	102, 105, 106, 115
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008)	102, 105, 106
<i>Dennis v. State,</i> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	113
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 132 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2013)	116
<i>Doyle v. Ohio,</i> 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	83
<i>Estelle v. Smith,</i> 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	123
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corrections,</i> 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	121
<i>Fletcher v. Weir,</i> 455 U.S. 603 (1982)	83
<i>Giorgetti v. State,</i> 821 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	83
<i>Gonzalez v. State,</i> 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	114
<i>Gonzalez v. State,</i> 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	91, 93
<i>Gore v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	109

<i>Gore v. State,</i> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	94
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	121
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 42 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	84
<i>Hall v. Florida,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	119
<i>Harris v. State,</i> 726 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	83
<i>Hayward v. State,</i> 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	91, 93, 100
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 39 Fla. L. Weekly S411 (Fla. Jun. 12, 2014)	119
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	109
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	121
<i>Hill v. State,</i> 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	78
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	108
<i>Hudson v. State,</i> 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	82, 109
<i>Hutchinson v. State,</i> 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	82
<i>In re Henry,</i> 2014 WL 2748288 (11th Cir. Jun. 17, 2014)	119
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	115

<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	80
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	120
<i>Kansas v. Cheever,</i> 134 S. Ct. 596 (Fla. 2013)	121, 122
<i>Kimbrough v. State,</i> 125 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013)	120
<i>Kopsho v. State,</i> 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007)	78
<i>Lott v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	109
<i>Lukehart v. State,</i> 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	101
<i>Lusk v. State,</i> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	78
<i>Mann v. State,</i> 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	120
<i>Martin v. State,</i> 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012)	115
<i>Matarranz v. State,</i> 133 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2013)	77
<i>Mendoza v. State,</i> 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	122
<i>Morris v. State,</i> 988 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	83
<i>Northard v. State,</i> 675 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	94
<i>Overton v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	78

<i>Patrick v. State,</i> 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	122
<i>Paul v. State,</i> 980 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	94
<i>Pender v. State,</i> 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997)	85
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	109
<i>Provence v. State,</i> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	110
<i>Raffel v. United States,</i> 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	82
<i>Ray v. State,</i> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Reese v. State,</i> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	84
<i>Reynolds v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	113
<i>Richardson v. State,</i> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	88
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	120
<i>Robards v. State,</i> 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	120
<i>Robbins v. State,</i> 891 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	83
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	91, 93
<i>Salazar v. State,</i> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	91, 93, 100

<i>Salinas v. Texas,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)	82
<i>Scipio v. State,</i> 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)	85, 86
<i>Shere v. Moore,</i> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	114
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	100, 102
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	100, 106
<i>State v. Evans,</i> 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000)	85, 86
<i>State v. Hall,</i> 509 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1987)	88, 89
<i>State v. Hoggins,</i> 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	83
<i>State v. McFadden,</i> 50 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 2010)	86
<i>State v. Schopp,</i> 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)	90
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	83
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	124
<i>Swanson v. State,</i> 823 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	86
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez,</i> 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)	83
<i>United States v. Whitehead,</i> 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)	83

<i>Wade v. State,</i> 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	77, 80, 96, 98
<i>Walton v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	124
<i>West v. State,</i> 69 So. 3d 1075 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	83
<i>Willacy v. State,</i> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	108, 111
<i>Williamson v. State,</i> 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996)	115
Statutes	
§112.061(3)(3), Fla. Stat.....	104
§941.121(6)(b), Fla. Stat.....	114
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....	65, 123
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(e).....	123
